

No. 20-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAMIEN FREEMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

LYNEAL WAINWRIGHT,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Derek Ludwin
Mark W. Mosier
Counsel of Record
Katharine Mitchell-Tombras
Rishi R. Gupta
Jae Ermilus
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

October 2020

Counsel for Petitioner
Damien Freeman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS & ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Background.....	4
B. Procedural History	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. The Circuits Are Deeply Divided on How to Apply AEDPA’s Statute of Limitations Following a Resentencing.....	9
A. In the Fourth, Fifth, Ninth, and Eleventh Circuits, the Limitations Period Runs from the New, Post- Resentencing Judgment.	10
B. In the Third and Seventh Circuits, Resentencing Affects the Limitations	

Period Only for the Counts of Conviction Subject to Resentencing.....	14
C. In the Tenth Circuit, Resentencing Affects the Limitations Period for Challenges to the New Sentence, But Not the Underlying Conviction.	15
D. In the Sixth Circuit, the Effect of Resentencing Depends on the Nature of the Resentencing Proceeding and Its Impact on the Original Sentence.....	16
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect.....	18
III. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle to Decide This Important and Recurring Issue.	23
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals Opinion (May 12, 2020).....	1a
APPENDIX B: District Court’s Opinion and Order (Sept. 10, 2018)	20a
APPENDIX C: Supreme Court of Ohio Judgment (May 31, 2017)	29a
APPENDIX D: Ohio Court of Common Pleas Journal Entry (January 3, 2017).....	30a
APPENDIX E: Ohio Court of Appeals Journal Entry and Opinion (December 15, 2016).....	32a
APPENDIX F: Ohio Court of Common Pleas Journal Entry (December 14, 2001)	40a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berman v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 211 (1937)	6, 20, 21
<i>Burton v. Stewart</i> , 549 U.S. 147 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003)	4
<i>Crangle v. Kelly</i> , 838 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2016)	8, 17, 25
<i>Ferreira v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 494 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Fielder v. Varner</i> , 379 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Freeman v. Wainwright</i> , 959 F.3d 226 (6th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Wampler</i> , 298 U.S. 460 (1936)	20
<i>In re Gray</i> , 850 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>King v. Morgan</i> , 807 F.3d 154 (6th Cir. 2015)	8

<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. N.J. Dep't of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	20
<i>Miller v. Aderhold</i> , 288 U.S. 206 (1933).....	20
<i>Murphy v. United States</i> , 634 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	19
<i>Prendergast v. Clements</i> , 699 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2012).....	15, 16
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	19
<i>Romansky v. Superintendent Greene SCI</i> , 933 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2019)	14, 15
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....	18
<i>Scott v. Hubert</i> , 635 F.3d 659 (5th Cir. 2011).....	12, 13, 24
<i>Smith v. Williams</i> , 871 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10, 11, 19, 25

Thompson v. Fla. Dep't of Corr.,
606 F. App'x 495 (11th Cir. 2015) 11

Turner v. Brown,
845 F.3d 294 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 14

Woodfolk v. Maynard,
857 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 11, 12

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3582 22

28 U.S.C. § 1254 1

28 U.S.C. § 2244 *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2254 18, 19, 22

Fed. R. Crim. P. 35(b)..... 22

Other Authorities

Nancy King et al.,
*Final Technical Report: Habeas
Litigation in U.S. District Courts: An
Empirical Study of Habeas Corpus
Cases Filed by State Prisoners Under
the Antiterrorism and Effective
Death Penalty Act of 1996* (2007) 23
